ICF Billing Instructions



Intermediate Care Facilities (ICF)/Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (IID) Billing Instructions

- *Type of Bill (TOB): Required Enter the appropriate 3-digit code as follows:
 - 1st Digit Type of Facility
 - 6 = Intermediate Care (LOC = ICF/MR)
 - 2nd Digit Classification
 - □ 5 = Intermediate Care Level I
 - □ 6 = Intermediate Care Level II
 - □ 7 = Intermediate Care Level III
 - 3rd Digit Frequency
 - □ 1 = Admit Through Discharge Claim
 - □ 2 = Interim First Claim
 - □ 3 = Interim Continuing Claim
 - □ 4 = Interim Final Claim
 - □ 7 = Adjustment/Replacement of Prior Claim
 - □ 8 = Void/Cancel of a Prior Claim
- **61X is no longer a recognized Type of Bill for ICF/IID
- *Value Code: Required Enter the appropriate Value Code
 - Covered Days is reported with Value Code 80, which must be entered in Form Locator 39-41 of the UB-04
- *Revenue Code: Required Enter the applicable revenue code(s) which identifies the service provided. Bill a Level of Care (LOC) Revenue Code only once during the month unless the LOC changes during the month. Use the following revenue codes and descriptions:
 - 183 = LOA Home Traditional Style Bed or ICF/IID
 - 184 = LOA Home Home Style Facility
 - 191 = Intermediate I Traditional Style Bed
 - 192 = Intermediate II Traditional Style Bed
 - 193 = Intermediate III Traditional Style Bed
 - 194 = ICF/IID
- *National Provider Identifier (NPI) The 10-digit NPI must be entered
- *Attending Provider: Required The Attending provider name and the NPI cannot be the billing provider. The individual attending provider information must be entered in this field. The Attending provider must be enrolled with Arkansas Medicaid.

ICF Billing Instructions

Claim Example:

